Comparative analysis of electrolytic hydrogen production
 technologies with low carbon (CCS-abated) pathways

127

Electrolyser -
Water costs

€ /
kg

0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04

Compressor -
Capex

€ /
kg

0.02 0.03 0.21 0.01 0.02 0.12 0.03 0.05 0.47 0.01 0.02 0.12 0.01 0.02 0.12 0.01 0.02 0.11

Compressor -
Fixed OPEX

€ /
kg

0.01 0.01 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03

Compressor -
Electricity
costs

€ /
kg

0.16 0.06 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.02 0.29 0.12 0.08 0.12 0.04 0.03 0.11 0.04 0.02 0.10 0.04 0.02

Heat cost
(SOEC only)

€ /
kg

   0.57 0.57 0.57   0.52 0.52 0.52

TOTAL € /
kg

7.81 4.87 30.53 8.35 5.67 36.09 7.99 6.17 58.36 5.99 2.61 7.54 5.98 2.60 7.54 5.01 2.58 7.38

Comparative analysis of electrolytic hydrogen production
 technologies with low carbon (CCS-abated) pathways

128

9.4.2 Results of sensitivity analysis
Table 41. Sensitivity analysis – LCOH of AEL produced H2 in 2030 with varying electricity cost.

Scenario LCOH (€/kg) –
base case

LCOH (€/kg) – +50%
electricity costs

LCOH (€/kg) -  -50%
electricity costs

Grid connected 7.81 10.72 4.9

 RES load following 4.87 5.92 3.82

Table 42. Sensitivity analysis – LCOH of AEL produced H2 in 2030 with the introduction of a  grid
charge to electricity cost. 2030, AEL, S2.

Scenario LCOH (€/kg) –
base case

LCOH (€/kg) – with
grid charge

RES load following 4.87 7.74

Table 43. Sensitivity analysis - LCOH of AEL produced H2 in 2030 with varying electrolyser capacity
(base case (BC), +/-50%).

Scenario BC 300 MW
(LCOH)

+50% 450
MW (LCOH)

-50% 150
MW (LCOH)

BC (kTH2/
year)

+50%
(kTH2/
year)

-50% (kTH2/
year)

S1: GRID 7.81 7.81 7.81 53 79 26
S2: RES 4.87 6.03 4.21 36 38 25

S3: Curtail 30.53 51.59 15.78 3.4 2.9 3.5

Table 44. Sensitivity analysis - LCOH of SOEC produced H2 in under S2& S3 with varying RES capacity
(base case (BC), +/-50%).

Scenario BC 1 GW
(LCOH)

+50%
1.5GW
(LCOH)

-50%
0.5GW
(LCOH)

BC 1 GW
(kTH2/year)

+50%
1.5GW

(kTH2/year)

-50%
0.5GW

(kTH2/year)
RES 2030 6.17 5.43 10.99 47 60 20
RES 2050 2.58 2.47 3.04 52 65 27

Curtail
2030 58.36 30.32 2,891.19 2.3 4.7 0.45

Curtail
2050 7.38 5.60 12.91 5.2 7.8 2.5

Comparative analysis of electrolytic hydrogen production
 technologies with low carbon (CCS-abated) pathways

129

Table 45. Cost of heat sensitivity. SOEC, 2030 and 2050.

  BC Gas cost
+50% Gas cost -50% Waste heat

2030

Grid 7.99 8.27 7.70 7.43

RES 6.17 6.45 5.89 5.61

Curtail 58.36 58.64 58.07 57.80

2050

Grid 5.01 5.27 4.75 4.51

RES 2.58 2.83 2.316725 2.07

Curtail 7.38 7.64 7.12 6.88

9.5 Data and Assumptions used in the life cycle GHG assessment

9.5.1 Electrolytic hydrogen production

Figure 74: Process flow diagram of electrolytic hydrogen production
A range of electrolyser efficiencies have been used to provide a Best, Worst and Central case for each
electrolysis pathway. The 2030 and 2050 efficiencies used in the model and relevant data sources are
referenced in the table below.

Comparative analysis of electrolytic hydrogen production
 technologies with low carbon (CCS-abated) pathways

130

Table 46: Electrolyser electrical efficiencies (LHV) used in the TEA and life cycle GHG modelling